Location   Assets   Liabilities   Assets   Liabilities

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments
Commodity contracts   Current   $ 22.0   $ (447.8)   $ 25.5   $ (252.6)

   Long-term   4.6   (126.7)   6.2   (84.3)
Total derivatives designated as hedging instruments   $ 26.6   $ (574.5)   $ 31.7   $ (336.9)
Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments

Commodity contracts   Current   $ —   $ (52.0)   $ 17.6   $ (5.6)
   Long-term   2.7   (140.5)   1.5   (25.0)

Total derivatives not designated as hedging instruments   $ 2.7   $ (192.5)   $ 19.1   $ (30.6)
Total current position   $ 22.0   $ (499.8)   $ 43.1   $ (258.2)
Total long-term position   7.3   (267.2)   7.7   (109.3)
Total derivatives   $ 29.3   $ (767.0)   $ 50.8   $ (367.5)

The pro forma impact of reporting derivatives on our Consolidated Balance Sheets on a net basis is as follows:

   Gross Presentation   Pro Forma Net Presentation

March 31, 2022   Asset   Liability   Collateral   Asset   Liability
Current Position
  Counterparties with offsetting positions or collateral   $ 22.0   $ (69.1)   $ 3.7   $ —   $ (43.4)
  Counterparties without offsetting positions - assets   —   —   —   —   —
  Counterparties without offsetting positions - liabilities   —   (430.7)   —   —   (430.7)
   22.0   (499.8)   3.7   —   (474.1)
Long-Term Position
  Counterparties with offsetting positions or collateral   7.3   (203.7)   15.5   —   (180.9)
  Counterparties without offsetting positions - assets   —   —   —   —   —
  Counterparties without offsetting positions - liabilities   —   (63.5)   —   —   (63.5)
   7.3   (267.2)   15.5   —   (244.4)
Total Derivatives
  Counterparties with offsetting positions or collateral   29.3   (272.8)   19.2   —   (224.3)
  Counterparties without offsetting positions - assets   —   —   —   —   —
  Counterparties without offsetting positions - liabilities   —   (494.2)   —   —   (494.2)
   $ 29.3   $ (767.0)   $ 19.2   $ —   $ (718.5)

   Gross Presentation   Pro Forma Net Presentation

December 31, 2021   Asset   Liability   Collateral   Asset   Liability
Current Position
  Counterparties with offsetting positions or collateral   $ 39.2   $ (241.9)   $ 5.0   $ 0.3   $ (198.0)
  Counterparties without offsetting positions - assets   3.9   —   —   3.9   —
  Counterparties without offsetting positions - liabilities   —   (16.3)   —   —   (16.3)
   43.1   (258.2)   5.0   4.2   (214.3)